TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023
Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Local Public Hearing

Monday, June 26, 2023
6:35 pom - 6:57 p.m

WebEx

VOLUME 6
Pages 1 - 17

In the Matter of Confluence Ri vers
Uility Operating Conpany, Inc.'s
Request for Authority to | npl enent
A CGeneral Rate | ncrease for Water
Servi ce and Sewer Service

Provided in M ssouri Service Areas.

2023- 0006

—
3
N

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi ding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

MAI DA J. COLEMAN
JASON R. HOLSMAN
GLEN KOLKMEYER,

COWM SSI ONERS

St enogr aphi cal ly Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 146215

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

June 26, 2023

APPEARANCES:

On behalf of Confluence Rivers Utility
Oper ati ng Conpany, Inc.:

1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303
Des Peres, MO 63131

BY: DAVI D WOODSMALL, ESQ
dwoodsnal | @sw group. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Publ i c Service Comm ssi on:

Publ i ¢ Service Comi ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

BY: KEVIN THOWSON, ESQ
kevi n. t honpson@sc. no. gov

on behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:

200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: JOHN CLI ZER, ESQ
john.clizer @pc. no. gov

Page 2

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

. . Page 3
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:35 p. m:

JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. First
| woul d ask that everyone please nute thensel ves unl ess
t hey are speaking. That will cut down on the background
noi se, prevent sone feedback from happeni ng.

Today is June 26, 2023. The M ssouri Public
Servi ce Conmm ssion has set this tinme for a local public
hearing to give nenbers of the public a chance to
comment about Confluence Rivers Uility Operating
Conpany's Ceneral Rate Increase Application, and that is
File No. WR-2023-0006.

The Commi ssion regulates the rates that are
charged by public utility conmpanies in Mssouri to
ensure that those rates are just and reasonable. The
Comm ssion al so regulates the quality of service and
safety of the operations of public utilities. There are
five Comm ssioners. They are appointed by the Governor
and confirmed by the Senate.

The Comm ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts and ot her
specialists in the field of utility regulation. Again,
ny nane is Charles Hatcher. |'mthe Regulatory Law
Judge and will preside over this hearing. Again, for
the record with ne today are Conm ssioners Maida

Col eman, Jason Hol sman and d en Kol kneyer .

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

. . . . _Page 4
This is an official hearing of the M ssour

Public Service Conm ssion, and the statenents and
testinony of the wtnesses will be recorded by the court
reporter and are given under oath. The Conmi ssioners
have not made any decisions in this case and therefore
cannot answer any questions. They have to renmain
i nmpartial until after all of the evidence is introduced.

Let's go ahead and start with our introduction
of counsel. For Confluence, go ahead.

MR. WOODSMALL: Thank you, Your Honor. David
Whodsnal | on behal f of Confluence River Uility
Oper ati ng Conpany.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Wodsmall. And
for the Staff of the Comm ssion.

MR. THOMPSON: Thank you, Your Honor. Kevin
Thonpson for the Staff of the Mssouri Public Service
Comm ssion, P.O Box 360, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri
65102.

JUDGE HATCHER: And for the O fice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel .

MR CLIZER: John dizer on behalf of the
M ssouri O fice of the Public Counsel. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you all. Normally I
woul d have a |ist of witnesses and we woul d just call

down that list. Today | do not have a prepared |ist of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 5
W tnesses. So what |'mgoing to do is just ask that

anyone who is in the audience who would like to give

their testinony to the Conm ssioners to speak up, and

what 1'Il do then is swear you in and we wll get you
started with your testinony. If nultiple people speak
up, I'll assign a list at that point in time and we'l|

go down that |ist.

s there anyone on the call, and | understand
that lots of questions and answers have al ready been
taken care of. That was what the very first part of
this nmeeting was for. This part is the testinony to |et
t he Comm ssi oners know what your feelings are, what your
t houghts are. The Comm ssioners and nyself, we don't
get to attend that first part wth the question and
answers. So if there's anything particular that you
would like to say to the Conm ssioners, please speak up
and now w ||l be that tine.

If you're on a phone, it is *6 to unnute. |If
you called in, press * and the nunber 6, *6.

Ckay. | will read off ny typical closing
announcenent about how to give sone coments just in
case anyone is feeling a little extra introverted or
t hey know sone friends who weren't able to be here, but
then | wll conme back and I will ask if there's anyone

here who would |i ke to make any comrents.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 6
MR. CLIZER: Your Honor, one person appears to

have unnut ed.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Excellent. |If they can go
ahead and say your nane.

MR. RAYE: Yes, Your Honor. M nane is Steve
Raye.

JUDGE HATCHER:  And how do you spell your nane
for the court record, please?

MR. RAYE: Ckay. |It's Stephen with a p-h,
S-t-e-p-h-e-n, last nane is Raye, R a-y-e.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And I'mgoing to
swear you in and then ask if you'd |ike to give your
comments. Do you solemmly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you are about to give wll be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

MR. RAYE: | do.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you. And pl ease go
ahead.

MR. RAYE: Thank you. | live in the Fox Run
Subdi vi sion which is located in Cay County just outside
of Kearney, Mssouri, the home of Jessie Janes. W are
a 40-1 ot subdivision of acre-and-a-half to two-acre
lots. We have a sewer treatnent plant that is serviced
now by Confluence Rivers. |It's a gravity leach field

type of a plant.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

. Page 7
Recently they did do sone upgrades to the

site, new culvert, a blacktop road back to it and that.
But as far as any actual work on the treatnent facility,
| don't think anything has been perforned.

We were originally serviced by Central Rivers.
Then in 2022, | believe it was, ElmH IIls purchased it
fromCentral Rivers. At that tinme Central Rivers, the
agreenent that we had with themwas for our nonthly fee,
i ncl uded all of our sewer treatnent facility operations.
It also included an annual cleaning of our filter system
and our equi pnent.

W have a tank outside of our home that has a
punp in it. Wen the tank gets to a certain level, it
ki cks on the punp, the punp kicks it up to the main line
and it goes down to the treatnent plant. Included in
our nonthly fee was an annual cleaning where they woul d
conme out, spend a good hour and a half, two hours
cleaning filters, checking wiring, all that and
ever yt hi ng.

Wien ElmH Ils took over, that service went
away. W also had a line that we could call for 24-hour
emergency service and they would cone out and hel p us
out. Now, that was an additional cost, but we had a
hi gher degree of a |evel of service in that with Central

Rivers prior to EEmH Ils. That went away. Qur rates

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

) Page 8
conti nued the sane.

Then Elm H I |ls was purchased by Confl uence
Ri vers, and now they are proposing -- currently it's
44.81 a nonth. They're proposing if they get everything
82.96 a nonth. W have suffered di mni shed services.
We're kind of on our owmn. W' ve been kind of |eft
hol ding the bag. And | nust strongly, strongly object
to any sort of a rate increase. This has kind of turned
fromny perspective into this is Iike a cash cow for
whoever owns it. There's mninmal investnent in doing
anything and they just collect checks. Just wanted to
go on the record. Thank you for listening to ne and ny
wonderful little rant. And thanks for your tinme. |
appreciate it. Thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. W appreciate you
taking the tine out of your day. Wre there any
Comm ssi oner questions for M. Raye?

Ckay. I'mgoing to nove on. | did see
anot her unnmuted call-in. 1s anyone else wanting to
speak this evening and testify to the Comm ssioners?

M5. TRUMVER:  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: Go ahead and state and spell
your name for the court reporter, if you would. | think
you m ght have just nuted yourself. It's *6 to unnute

If you're on a tel ephone. There you go.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 9

M5. TRUMVER Al right. Thank you, Your
Honor. My nane is Any Trummer. It's A-my
T-r-u-mme-r.

JUDGE HATCHER: And Ms. Trummer, I'mgoing to
swear you in. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you' re about to give wll be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. TRUMVER:  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. |If you woul d
pl ease go ahead.

M5. TRUMMER So | have lived in den Madows
for four years. And when we noved into G en Meadows, it
was under -- the water and sewer was under Divine Hones
or Don Collier. And so with that being said, we had a
| ot of issues. | live back on G enn Eagles. You
coul dn't have your w ndows open because of the stench.
You couldn't -- Qur water was always rusty. It was
just, you know, there was a | ot of issues.

| personally reported Don and Divine to the
Departnent of Natural Resources nultiple tinmes, along
W th other residents, just because of the health hazard
of water and sewage is a big issue.

| guess ny concern about the rate increase is
| feel like we are having to pay for Don Collier's

negligence and for Divine's negligence. Wen Confluence

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 10
t ook over and bought it, yes, we realized that we m ght

get neters and rates mght go up that way. W
understood that. And we understood that they had to do
sonme upgrades. But the letter that was sent out because
t he upgrades ended up being so nuch higher than
originally thought I guess. Now | just do not agree

wi th paying for sonmething that was negl ected for years.

| nean, many, many years. And that's all. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay. Thank you, Ms. Trunmer.
| do appreciate you also taking the tinme out of your day
to be here and talk with the Conm ssioners. Are there
any Conmmi ssioner questions for Ms. Trumrer? Ckay.
Heari ng none.

MR. CLIZER:  Your Honor --

JUDCGE HATCHER  Yes.

MR CLIZER. -- John Cizer, can | pose a
guestion to the w tness?

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

MR CLIZER Ms. Trummer, you nentioned
several issues with the service quality while it was
bei ng owned by the prior owner. After Confluence took
possessi on of the system have you noticed any change in

the service quality?

M5. TRUMVER | have noticed that we haven't
had rust in our water. It hasn't been as rusty. That's
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 11
on nmy end. | have noticed sone people just yesterday

said that their water was brown. A lot of people -- or
|'ve noticed that our water pressure is not super strong
and | think that that's another reason -- | had to pick
up ny son. So | apologize for comng in late -- | think
that's anot her reason why there's a concern about the

ot her subdivision may be tapping in is because our water
pressure is all over the place. It's either okay or

it's lowin our hones.

But as far as the stench, | will tell you I
have not -- it's been only here and there with the
snell. And | actually talked to a gentleman that cane

to ny door because one of our residents reported that
there was waste in the creek. And | called Confl uence
and they did send sonebody out and he cane to ny door,
very nice gentleman, and he said they were going to have
t he creek punped out because there was waste fromthe
previous owner still in there I guess. | don't know why
there would still be waste in there fromthe previous
owner if it was there originally, but | don't know But
they did conme. They're on top of the issue. They're
apparently punping it out this week. And then we need
to have a really good rain to get rid of the rest of it.
O her than that, as far as | haven't had rusty water.

Unfortunately nore neighbors are not on this call. But

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 12
on Facebook everybody posts pictures of the rusty water

and the pressure. So you know, | nean, | w sh people
woul d step up and get on the call. Anyway, that's the
answer. |'msorry.

MR. CLIZER  Thank you very nuch. | have no
further questions, and |I'm sure the Judge wi Il instruct

at the end of this on how custoners m ght be able to
make comments if they want.

M5. TRUMMER: Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Absolutely. Any other
questions for Ms. Trummer? GCkay. Are there any other
W tnesses in attendance that would |ike to speak?

M5. G VAN Yes, | would.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. If you could pl ease
state and spell your name for our court reporter.

M5. VAN Sure. Jan, J-a-n, Gvan,
Gi-v-a-n.

JUDGE HATCHER: Can you spell that |ast nane
for me again?

M5. GVAN. Certainly. Gi-v-a-n.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Let ne swear you in, M.

G van. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the
testinmony you' re about to give will be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. G VAN Yes.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 13
JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Go ahead.
M5. GVAN. | just wanted to put in ny
coments in regards to the rate increase that | do
object toit. I'min Branson Cedars and the anount is

just a bl anketed anmount wi thout neters. And | have a
hone that | do not rent and I only occupy about a third
of the year and | pay the sane anount as everyone el se

t hat has possibly up to 16 guests a night. So | just
wanted to put in ny coments about not bei ng happy about
a rate increase.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. | appreciate that.
| thank you also for taking tinme to join our neeting
this evening. Are there any questions for Ms. G van?

Al'l right. Are there any other -- Anyone el se
i n attendance tonight that would i ke to testify? Ckay.
" mgoing to give ny closing announcenent which is how
to contact the Conm ssion just in case you change your
m nd or know of sonmeone who coul dn't be here tonight.
After that, | will call one last tinme for any in-person
testinony. You can nmake witten comments to the Public
Service Comm ssion by going to the Conm ssion's web
page. That's psc.no.gov. And in the upper right-hand
corner is a link that says submt comments. And just
make sure that you include the file nunber for this case

and that is WR-2023-0006. Those comments are open. You

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 14
can also send a letter in to the Conm ssion via snail
mail. And you can contact the Ofice of the Public
Counsel. Their emai|l address is nopco@pc. no. gov.

| think that was everything. Are there -- |I'm

going to return now and ask if there's anyone el se on
our WebEx neeting that would like to testify.

kay. Before we adjourn, are there any
cl osing coments from our Conm ssi oners?

M5. TRUMVER  Your Honor, this is Any Trumrer.
| mssed the first way to get a hold of you guys for
ot her peopl e.

JUDGE HATCHER: You nean for the Ofice of
Public Counsel, the email Is nopco@pc. no. gov.

M5. TRUMWER  Ckay. Al right. Thank you.
Can | just send an email there?

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. Let nme see if | can get
you an email for Staff as well.

MR. CLIZER: VWhile he's |ooking that up, |
woul d poi nt out that the contact information should be
on the notice that you received that included how to get
on this call. So at the bottom of that should have the
mai | i ng address for both | believe Staff and OPC if you
want to send witten comments that way and you can al so
find our tel ephone nunber online and they should be

| i sted on that sheet as well.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

) Page 15
JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes. Excellent point. Thank

you, M. dizer.

M5. TRUMVER: Thank you very much. |s there a
deadl i ne?

JUDGE HATCHER: The hearing for the case is
schedul ed for August. So up until then would be a good
time to submt any of your comments. | think we start
on August 10. GCkay. |I'Ill ask the audi ence one | ast
tinme before we go, are there any other persons that w sh
to testify? GCkay. | would like to thank everyone for
taking the tinme to be here, all of the counsel, the
Conmi ssioners and all of our wtnesses and attendees.
We're going to go ahead and adjourn the hearing at this
time, and we'll go off the record.

( Ther eupon, the hearing concluded at 6:57

p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

June 26, 2023

Page 16
I NDEX
W t nesses: Page
St ephen Raye 6
Any Tr umrer 9
Jan G van 12
Certificate of Reporter 17
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. |. EXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023

Page 17
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing; and that the
transcript, pages 1 through 16, is a true record of ny
st enogr aphi ¢ not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor aml a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 7th day of July, 2023.

Gy Jean Bortetb

Beverly Jean{Lentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

June 26, 2023Index: 10..contact

10 15:8
16 13:8

2022 7:6
2023 3:6
24-hour 7:21
26 3:6

360 4:17

4

40-lot 6:22
44.81 8:4

6

6 5:18,19 8:24
65102 4:18
6:35 3:1

6:57 15:15

8

82.96 8:5

A

A-M-Y 9:2
Absolutely 12:10
accountants 3:20

acre-and-a-half
6:22

actual 7:3
additional 7:23
address 14:3,22

adjourn 14:7
15:13

affirm 6:13 9:5
12:22

agree 10:6
agreement 7:8

ahead 4:8,9 6:4,18
8:22 9:10 13:1
15:13

amount 13:4,5,7
Amy 9:214:9
analysts 3:20

announcement
5:21 13:16

annual 7:10,16
answers 5:9,15
apologize 11:5
apparently 11:22
appears 6:1
Application 3:10
appointed 3:17
assign 5:6
attend 5:14

attendance 12:12
13:15

attendees 15:12
attorneys 3:20
audience 5:2 15:8
August 15:6,8

background 3:4
bag 8:7
began 3:1
behalf 4:11,21
big 9:22
blacktop 7:2
blanketed 13:5
bottom 14:21
bought 10:1
Box 4:17
Branson 13:4
brown 11:2

C

B

back 5:24 7:2 9:15

call 4:245:8 7:21
11:25 12:3 13:19
14:21

call-in 8:19
called 5:19 11:14
care 5:10

case 4:55:22
13:17,24 15:5

cash 8:9
Cedars 13:4
Central 7:5,7,24
chance 3:8

change 10:22
13:17

charged 3:13
Charles 3:22
checking 7:18
checks 8:11
City 4:17
Clay 6:20

cleaning 7:10,16,
18

Clizer 4:21 6:1
10:14,16,19 12:5
14:18 15:2

closing 5:20 13:16
14:8

Coleman 3:25
collect 8:11
Collier 9:14
Collier's 9:24
comment 3:9

comments 5:21,
256:1312:8 13:3,
9,20,23,25 14:8,
23 15:7

Commission 3:7,
12,15 4:2,14,17
13:17,21 14:1

Commission's
13:21

Commissioner
8:17 10:12

Commissioners
3:17,19,24 4:4
5:3,12,13,16 8:20
10:11 14:8 15:12

companies 3:13
Company 4:12
Company's 3:10
concern 9:23 11:6
concluded 15:15
confirmed 3:18

Confluence 3:9
4:9,11 6:24 8:2
9:2510:21 11:14

contact 13:17
14:2,19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




TRANSCRIPT OF

PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023Index: continued..join

continued 8:1
corner 13:23
cost 7:23

counsel 4:9,20,22
14:3,13 15:11

County 6:20

court 4:36:8 8:23
12:15

cow 8:9

creek 11:14,17
culvert 7:2
customers 12:7

end 11:112:7
ended 10:5
engineers 3:19
ensure 3:14
equipment 7:11

evening 8:20
13:13

evidence 4:7
Excellent 6:3 15:1
extra 5:22

F

Givan 12:13,16,
20,22,25 13:2,13

give 3:85:2,21
6:12,14 9:6 12:23
13:16

Glen 3:259:11,12
Glenn 9:15

good 7:17 11:23
15:6

Governor 3:17
gravity 6:24

guess 9:2310:6
11:18

13:6
homes 9:13 11:9

Honor 4:10,15 6:1,
58:149:210:14
14:9

hour 7:17
hours 7:17

impartial 4.7
in-person 13:19
include 13:24

cut 3:4 Facebook 12:1 guests 13:8 included 7:9,10,15
_ 14:20
D facility 7:3,9 guys 1440 increase 3:10 8:8
. fee 7:8,16 H 9:23 13:3,10
David 4:10 feedback 3:5 information 14:19
day 8:1610:10 feel 9:24 half 7:17 instruct 12:6
deadline 15:4 feeling 5:22 happening 3:5 introduced 4:7
decisions 4:5 feelings 5:12 happy 13:9 introduction 4:8
degree 7:24 field 3:21 6:24 Hatcher 3:2,22 introverted 5:22
Department 9:20 | &1 .11 13:24 4:13’19j23 6:3’7_’ : .
G e ! 11,1.7 8:15,22 9:4, | investment 8:10
filter 7:10 910:9,15,18 issue 9:22 11:21
E:\\:::z:;?)z;g fflters.7:18 13101141}1812116 isls(;J-S?) 9:15,18
financial 3:20 15:1,5 '
Don 9:14,19,24 find 14:24 hazard 9:21
door 11:13,15 Fox 6:19 health 9:21 ¥
- friends 5:23 hearing 3:8,234:1 | J-A-N 12:16
10:13 15:5,13,15 James 6:21
Eagles 9:15 G higher 7:24 10:5 Jan 12:16
Elm 7:6,20.258:2 | o y.aN 12:17 | Hills 76202582 | Jason 3:25
email 14:3,13,15, 20 hold 14:10 Jefferson 4:17
17 General 3:10 holding 8:7 Jessie 6:21
emergency 7:22 | gentleman 11:12, | Holsman 3:25 John 4:2110:16
employ 3:19 16 home 6:21 7:12 join 13:12
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS June 26, 2023Index: Judge..public

Judge 3:2,23 4:13,
19,23 6:3,7,11,17
8:15,22 9:4,9
10:9,15,18 12:6,
10,14,18,21 13:1,
11 14:12,16 15:1,
5

June 3:6

M

K

Kearney 6:21
Kevin 4:15
kicks 7:14

kind 8:6,8
Kolkmeyer 3:25

late 11:5

Law 3:22
leach 6:24

left 8:6

letter 10:4 14:1
level 7:13,24
link 13:23

list 4:24,25 5:6,7
listed 14:25
listening 8:12
live 6:19 9:15
lived 9:11
local 3:7
located 6:20
lot 9:15,18 11:2
lots 5:9 6:23
low 11:9

made 4:5
Maida 3:24
mail 14:2
mailing 14:22
main 7:14

make 5:25 12:8
13:20,24

Meadows 9:11,12

meeting 5:11
13:12 14:6

members 3:8
mentioned 10:19
meters 10:2 13:5
mind 13:18
minimal 8:10
missed 14:10

Missouri 3:6,13
4:1,16,17,22 6:21

month 8:4,5
monthly 7:8,16

mopco@opc.mo.
gov. 14:3,13

move 8:18
moved 9:12
multiple 5:59:20
mute 3:3

muted 8:24

neighbors 11:25
nice 11:16
night 13:8
noise 3:5
notice 14:20

noticed 10:22,24
11:1,3

number 5:19
13:24 14:24

O

N

oath 4:4
object 8:7 13:4
occupy 13:6

Office 4:19,22
14:2,12

official 4:1
online 14:24
OPC 14:22
open 9:16 13:25

Operating 3:9
4:12

operations 3:16
79

originally 7:510:6
11:20

owned 10:21

owner 10:21
11:18,20

owns 8:10

Natural 9:20
neglected 10:7
negligence 9:25

P

p-h 6:9
p.m. 3:115:16
P.O. 4:17

part 5:10,11,14
pay 9:24 13:7
paying 10:7

people 5:511:1,2
12:2 14:11

performed 7:4
person 6:1
personally 9:19
persons 15:9
perspective 8:9
phone 5:18

pick 11:4
pictures 12:1
place 11:8

plant 6:23,25 7:15

point 5:6 14:19
15:1

pose 10:16
possession 10:22
possibly 13:8
posts 12:1
prepared 4:25
preside 3:23
press 5:19

pressure 11:3,8
12:2

prevent 3:5
previous 11:18,19
prior 7:2510:21
proceedings 3:1
proposing 8:3,4

psc.mo.gov.
13:22

public 3:6,7,8,13,
16 4:2,16,20,22

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGSune 26, 2023Index: pump..treatment

13:20 14:2,13
pump 7:13,14
pumped 11:17
pumping 11:22
purchased 7:6 8:2
put 13:2,9

Q

qguality 3:15 10:20,
23

guestion 5:14
10:17

guestions 4:6 5:9
8:17 10:12 12:6,
11 13:13

R

R-A-Y-E 6:10
rain 11:23
rant 8:13

rate 3:10 8:8 9:23
13:3,10

rates 3:12,14 7:25
10:2

Raye 6:5,6,9,10,
16,19 8:17

read 5:20
realized 10:1
reason 11:4,6
reasonable 3:14
received 14:20
Recently 7:1

record 3:2,24 6:8
8:12 15:14

recorded 4:3

regulates 3:12,15
regulation 3:21

Regulatory 3:22
remain 4:6

rent 13:6

reported 9:19
11:13

reporter 4:4 8:23
12:15

residents 9:21
11:13

Resources 9:20
rest 11:23
return 14:5

rid 11:23
right-hand 13:22
River 4:11

Rivers 3:9 6:24
7:5,7,25 8:3

road 7:2
Run 6:19
rust 10:25

rusty 9:17 10:25
11:24 12:1

S

S-T-E-P-H-E-N
6:10

safety 3:16
scheduled 15:6
Senate 3:18

send 11:15 14:1,
15,23

service 3:7,154:2,
16 7:20,22,24
10:20,23 13:21

serviced 6:237:5
services 8:5

set 3:7

sewage 9:22

sewer 6:237:9
9:13

sheet 14:25
site 7:2
smell 11:12
snail 14:1

solemnly 6:13 9:5
12:22

son 11:5
sort 8:8

speak 5:3,5,16
8:20 12:12

speaking 3:4
specialists 3:21

spell 6:7 8:22
12:15,18

spend 7:17

staff 3:19 4:14,16
14:17,22

start 4:8 15:7
started 5:5

state 8:22 12:15
statements 4:2
stench 9:16 11:10
step 12:3
Stephen 6:9
Steve 6:5

strong 11:3
strongly 8:7

subdivision 6:20,
22 11:7

submit 13:23 15:7
suffered 8:5
super 11:3

swear 5:46:12,13
9:512:21,22

system 7:10 10:22

T

T-R-U-M-M-E-R
9:3

taking 8:16 10:10
13:12 15:11

talk 10:11
talked 11:12
tank 7:12,13
tapping 117

telephone 8:25
14:24

testify 8:20 13:15
14:6 15:10

testimony 4:3 5:3,
5,11 6:14 9:6
12:23 13:20

Thompson 4:15,
16

thought 10:6
thoughts 5:13

time 3:7 5:6,17 7:7
8:13,16 10:10
13:12,19 15:7,9,
11,14

times 9:20
today 3:6,24 4:25
tonight 13:15,18
top 11:21

treatment 6:23
7:3,9,15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDING® 26, 2023Index: Trummer..yesterday

Trummer 8:21 9:1,
2,4,8,11 10:9,12,
19,24 12:9,11
14:9,14 15:3

truth 6:14,15 9:6,7
12:23,24

turned 8:8

two-acre 6:22

witnesses 4:3,24
5:112:12 15:12

wonderful 8:13

Woodsmall 4:10,
11,13

work 7:3

WR-2023-0006
3:11 13:25

understood 10:3
unmute 5:18 8:24
unmuted 6:2 8:19

upgrades 7:1
10:4,5

upper 13:22
utilities 3:16

utility 3:9,13,21
4:11

W

wanted 8:11 13:2,
9

wanting 8:19
waste 11:14,17,19

water 9:13,17,22
10:25 11:2,3,7,24
12:1

web 13:21
Webex 14:6
week 11:22
windows 9:16
wiring 7:18

type 6:25 written 13:20
typical 5:20 14:23

U Y
understand 5:8 year 13:7

years 9:1210:7,8
yesterday 11:1

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

	Word Index
	Index: 10..contact
	10 (1)
	16 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (1)
	24-hour (1)
	26 (1)
	360 (1)
	40-lot (1)
	44.81 (1)
	6 (4)
	65102 (1)
	6:35 (1)
	6:57 (1)
	82.96 (1)
	A-M-Y (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	accountants (1)
	acre-and-a-half (1)
	actual (1)
	additional (1)
	address (2)
	adjourn (2)
	affirm (3)
	agree (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (8)
	amount (3)
	Amy (2)
	analysts (1)
	announcement (2)
	annual (2)
	answers (2)
	apologize (1)
	apparently (1)
	appears (1)
	Application (1)
	appointed (1)
	assign (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (2)
	attendees (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (2)
	August (2)
	back (3)
	background (1)
	bag (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	big (1)
	blacktop (1)
	blanketed (1)
	bottom (1)
	bought (1)
	Box (1)
	Branson (1)
	brown (1)
	call (7)
	call-in (1)
	called (2)
	care (1)
	case (5)
	cash (1)
	Cedars (1)
	Central (4)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	checking (1)
	checks (1)
	City (1)
	Clay (1)
	cleaning (3)
	Clizer (10)
	closing (3)
	Coleman (1)
	collect (1)
	Collier (1)
	Collier's (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (12)
	Commission (9)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (2)
	Commissioners (12)
	companies (1)
	Company (1)
	Company's (1)
	concern (2)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Confluence (8)
	contact (3)

	Index: continued..join
	continued (1)
	corner (1)
	cost (1)
	counsel (6)
	County (1)
	court (4)
	cow (1)
	creek (2)
	culvert (1)
	customers (1)
	cut (1)
	David (1)
	day (2)
	deadline (1)
	decisions (1)
	degree (1)
	Department (1)
	diminished (1)
	Divine (2)
	Divine's (1)
	Don (3)
	door (2)
	Eagles (1)
	Elm (4)
	email (4)
	emergency (1)
	employ (1)
	end (2)
	ended (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	equipment (1)
	evening (2)
	evidence (1)
	Excellent (2)
	extra (1)
	Facebook (1)
	facility (2)
	fee (2)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	feelings (1)
	field (2)
	file (2)
	filter (1)
	filters (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	Fox (1)
	friends (1)
	G-I-V-A-N (2)
	General (1)
	gentleman (2)
	Givan (8)
	give (8)
	Glen (3)
	Glenn (1)
	good (3)
	Governor (1)
	gravity (1)
	guess (3)
	guests (1)
	guys (1)
	half (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	Hatcher (26)
	hazard (1)
	health (1)
	hearing (7)
	higher (2)
	Hills (4)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	Holsman (1)
	home (3)
	homes (2)
	Honor (8)
	hour (1)
	hours (1)
	impartial (1)
	in-person (1)
	include (1)
	included (4)
	increase (5)
	information (1)
	instruct (1)
	introduced (1)
	introduction (1)
	introverted (1)
	investment (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (3)
	J-A-N (1)
	James (1)
	Jan (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jessie (1)
	John (2)
	join (1)

	Index: Judge..public
	Judge (27)
	June (1)
	Kearney (1)
	Kevin (1)
	kicks (2)
	kind (3)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	late (1)
	Law (1)
	leach (1)
	left (1)
	letter (2)
	level (2)
	link (1)
	list (5)
	listed (1)
	listening (1)
	live (2)
	lived (1)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	lot (3)
	lots (2)
	low (1)
	made (1)
	Maida (1)
	mail (1)
	mailing (1)
	main (1)
	make (4)
	Meadows (2)
	meeting (3)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	meters (2)
	mind (1)
	minimal (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (7)
	month (2)
	monthly (2)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	multiple (2)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	Natural (1)
	neglected (1)
	negligence (2)
	neighbors (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	noise (1)
	notice (1)
	noticed (4)
	number (3)
	oath (1)
	object (2)
	occupy (1)
	Office (4)
	official (1)
	online (1)
	OPC (1)
	open (2)
	Operating (2)
	operations (2)
	originally (3)
	owned (1)
	owner (3)
	owns (1)
	p-h (1)
	p.m. (2)
	P.O. (1)
	part (3)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	people (5)
	performed (1)
	person (1)
	personally (1)
	persons (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (1)
	pick (1)
	pictures (1)
	place (1)
	plant (3)
	point (3)
	pose (1)
	possession (1)
	possibly (1)
	posts (1)
	prepared (1)
	preside (1)
	press (1)
	pressure (3)
	prevent (1)
	previous (2)
	prior (2)
	proceedings (1)
	proposing (2)
	psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (12)

	Index: pump..treatment
	pump (3)
	pumped (1)
	pumping (1)
	purchased (2)
	put (2)
	quality (3)
	question (2)
	questions (7)
	R-A-Y-E (1)
	rain (1)
	rant (1)
	rate (5)
	rates (4)
	Raye (7)
	read (1)
	realized (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	received (1)
	Recently (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	rent (1)
	reported (2)
	reporter (3)
	residents (2)
	Resources (1)
	rest (1)
	return (1)
	rid (1)
	right-hand (1)
	River (1)
	Rivers (7)
	road (1)
	Run (1)
	rust (1)
	rusty (4)
	S-T-E-P-H-E-N (1)
	safety (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (4)
	service (10)
	serviced (2)
	services (1)
	set (1)
	sewage (1)
	sewer (3)
	sheet (1)
	site (1)
	smell (1)
	snail (1)
	solemnly (3)
	son (1)
	sort (1)
	speak (5)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (4)
	spend (1)
	staff (5)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	state (2)
	statements (1)
	stench (2)
	step (1)
	Stephen (1)
	Steve (1)
	strong (1)
	strongly (2)
	subdivision (3)
	submit (2)
	suffered (1)
	super (1)
	swear (7)
	system (2)
	T-R-U-M-M-E-R (1)
	taking (4)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	tank (2)
	tapping (1)
	telephone (2)
	testify (4)
	testimony (8)
	Thompson (2)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (1)
	time (13)
	times (1)
	today (3)
	tonight (2)
	top (1)
	treatment (4)

	Index: Trummer..yesterday
	Trummer (16)
	truth (9)
	turned (1)
	two-acre (1)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	understand (1)
	understood (2)
	unmute (2)
	unmuted (2)
	upgrades (3)
	upper (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (4)
	wanted (3)
	wanting (1)
	waste (3)
	water (9)
	web (1)
	Webex (1)
	week (1)
	windows (1)
	wiring (1)
	witnesses (5)
	wonderful (1)
	Woodsmall (3)
	work (1)
	WR-2023-0006 (2)
	written (2)
	year (1)
	years (3)
	yesterday (1)



